Adjusted EBITDA from a markets participant’s perspective were to decrease by 5%, the impairment charge (before the
impact of deferred tax) would increase by an estimated $74 million. If the projected Adjusted EBITDA from a markets
participant’s perspective were to increase by 5%, the impairment charge (before the impact of deferred tax) would decrease
by an estimated $74 million. If the multiple which was applied to the projected Adjusted EBITDA from a markets
participant’s perspective were to decrease by 25 basis points, the impairment charge (before the impact of deferred tax)
would increase by an estimated $57 million. If the multiple which was applied to the projected Adjusted EBITDA from a
markets participant’s perspective were to increase by 25 basis points, the impairment charge (before the impact of deferred
tax) would decrease by an estimated $57 million.

Ardagh Group S.A.
F-35

9. Property, plant and equipment

   Office
   equipment,
  Land and  Plant and  vehicles
  buildings  machinery  and other   Total
  $'m  $'m  $'m  $'m

2020

Cost
At January 1, 2020   1,018   3,236   126   4,380
Additions   69   507   51   627
Impairment (Note 4)   —   (6)  —   (6)
Disposals   (2)  (234)  (11)   (247)
Exchange   55   116   5   176
At December 31, 2020   1,140   3,619   171   4,930
Depreciation
At January 1, 2020   (276)  (1,386)  (41)   (1,703)
Charge for the year   (89)  (330)  (34)   (453)
Disposals   1   234   11   246
Exchange   (19)  (53)  (3)   (75)
At December 31, 2020   (383)   (1,535)   (67)   (1,985)
Net book value
At December 31, 2020   757   2,084   104   2,945
2021
Cost
At January 1, 2021   1,140   3,619   171   4,930
Additions   119   1,150   69   1,338
Acquisitions   11   22   —   33
Disposals   (8)  (174)  (24)   (206)
Exchange   (51)  (123)  (4)   (178)
At December 31, 2021   1,211   4,494   212   5,917
Depreciation
At January 1, 2021   (383)  (1,535)  (67)   (1,985)
Charge for the year   (96)  (374)  (39)   (509)
Disposals   7   174   21   202
Exchange   19   50   2   71
At December 31, 2021   (453)   (1,685)   (83)   (2,221)
Net book value
At December 31, 2021   758   2,809   129   3,696

Depreciation expense of $490 million (2020: $438 million) has been charged in cost of sales and $19 million
(2020: $15 million) in sales, general and administration expenses.

In March 2021, the Group completed the acquisition of the Longhorn glass manufacturing facility, located in
Houston, Texas. The transaction is not material to the Group. These consolidated financial statements include
management’s preliminary estimate of the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

Construction in progress at December 31, 2021 was $797 million (2020: $304 million) included within plant and